

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAINE LAFLER,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY COOPER,
Respondent.

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

GALIN E. FRYE,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT AND THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, WESTERN DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON
THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW,
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ANTHONY S. BARKOW
CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW
139 MacDougal Street
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

Of Counsel

DANIEL MERON
Counsel of Record
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
KERRY J. DINGLE
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Daniel.Meron@lw.com
(202) 637-2218

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A MEANINGFUL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING PLEA NEGOTIATIONS IS DEMANDED BY THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND IS A CRITICAL COMPONENT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW	5
A. Confidence In The Plea Process And Its Outcomes Is Essential To The Administration Of Criminal Law	6
B. The Legitimacy Of Plea Bargaining Has Historically Depended On Effective Assistance Of Counsel To Counter The Inherently Coercive And Asymmetric Confrontation Between Prosecutor And Defendant.....	9
C. A Defendant Who Is Deprived Of The Opportunity To Make An Informed Decision Regarding The Prosecution's Plea Offer Is Prejudiced If He Receives A Harsher Sentence Than He Would Have, But For Counsel's Unprofessional Errors	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PROSECUTORS SHOULD BE ENCOURAGED TO OFFER ANY PLEA BARGAIN ON THE RECORD IN THE PRESENCE OF THE DEFENDANT	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Trucking Assn's, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	23
<i>Arnold v. Thaler</i> , 630 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	27
<i>Collins v. Lockhart</i> , 754 F.2d 258 (8th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Mahar</i> , 809 N.E.2d 989 (Mass. 2004)	22
<i>Cottle v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1999)	22
<i>Coulter v. Herring</i> , 60 F.3d 1499 (11th Cir. 1995)	22, 24
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	23
<i>Ex parte Lemke</i> , 13 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	22
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2003)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	24
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> , 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992)	16, 22, 26, 27
<i>In re McCready</i> , 996 P.2d 658 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	23
<i>In re Plante</i> , 762 A.2d 873 (Vt. 2000)	22
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	3, 16, 17, 20
<i>Julian v. Bartley</i> , 495 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Kingsberry v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 766 P.2d 261 (Nev. 1988)	22
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 373 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 1988)	22
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lyles v. State</i> , 382 N.E.2d 991 (Ind. Ct. App. 1978)	23
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	13
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	18
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	5
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 22
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	2, 14, 18, 20, 24
<i>People v. Curry</i> , 687 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1997)	22
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 525 N.E.2d 5 (N.Y. 1988)	27
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	9, 12
<i>Rivera-Longoria v. Slayton</i> , 242 P.3d 171 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	18
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	2, 12, 28
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 2011 WL 31360 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Jan. 6, 2011)	26
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 10 P.3d 1193 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	22, 25
<i>State v. Kraus</i> , 397 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1986)	22
<i>State v. Lentowski</i> , 569 N.W.2d 758 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997)	23
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 309 S.E.2d 493 (N.C. Ct. App. 1983)	22
<i>State v. Ware</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2011-0010-PR, 2011 WL 1630274 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2011)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tucker v. Holland</i> , 327 S.E.2d 388 (W. Va. 1985)	22
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 929 F.2d 747 (1st Cir. 1991).....	21, 24
<i>Van Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948)	12
<i>Watt v. State</i> , 420 S.E.2d 769 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992)	27
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 571 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3385 (2010)	16, 22
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 605 A.2d 103 (Md. 1992).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....	27
N.J. Ct. R. 3:9-1(b).....	26
N.J. Ct. R. 3:9-1(c).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITY

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Administering Crime</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 715 (2005)	7
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Institutional Design and the Policing of Prosecutors: Lessons from Administrative Law</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 869 (2009).....	7, 8
Hon. Anthony K. Black & Susan S. Matthey, <i>Advice to the Criminal Bar: Preparing Effectively for Allegations of Ineffectiveness</i> , 82 Fla. B.J. 49 (May 2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Darryl K. Brown, <i>The Decline of Defense Counsel and the Rise of Accuracy in Criminal Adjudication</i> , 93 Cal. L. Rev. 1585 (2005).....	10
Thomas H. Cohen & Tracey Kyckelhahn, <i>Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2006</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin (U.S. Dep't of Justice), rev. July 15, 2010, available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/fdluc06.pdf	6
Russell Covey, <i>Reconsidering the Relationship Between Cognitive Psychology and Plea Bargaining</i> , 91 Marq. L. Rev. 213 (2007)	10
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining's Triumph: A History of Plea Bargaining in America</i> (2003).....	7
Jackie Gardina, <i>Compromising Liberty: A Structural Critique of the Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 38 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 345 (2005).....	10
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008)	11
Daniel Givelber, <i>Punishing Protestations of Innocence: Denying Responsibility and Its Consequences</i> , 37 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1363 (2000).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Innocence Project, <i>250 Exonerated, Too Many Wrongfully Convicted</i> (2010), available at http://www.innocenceproject.org/docs/InnocenceProject_250.pdf	11
Sanford H. Kadish et al., <i>Criminal Law and Its Processes: Cases and Materials</i> (8th ed. 2007)	8
Nancy J. King et al., <i>When Process Affects Punishment: Differences in Sentences After Guilty Plea, Bench Trial, and Jury Trial in Five Guidelines States</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 959 (2005).....	10
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>Screening Versus Plea Bargaining: Exactly What Are We Trading Off?</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1399 (2003).....	8
Candace McCoy, <i>Bargaining in the Shadow of the Hammer: The Trial Penalty in the USA</i> , in <i>The Jury Trial in Criminal Justice</i> (Douglas D. Koski ed., 2003).....	10
Candace McCoy, <i>Plea Bargaining as Coercion: The Trial Penalty and Plea Bargaining Reform</i> , 50 Crim. L.Q. 67 (2005)	8
Sylvia B. Pressler & Peter G. Verniero, <i>Current N.J. Court Rules</i> (2011)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gray Proctor & Nancy King, <i>Post-Padilla: Padilla’s Puzzles for Review in State and Federal Courts</i> , 23 Federal Sentencing Reporter 239 (2011)	24
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>A Reply: Imperfect Bargains, Imperfect Trials, and Innocent Defendants</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 2011 (1992).....	11
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992).....	7
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001)	8
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Overview of Federal Criminal Cases—Fiscal Year 2009</i> (2010).....	6, 9
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Trial Distortion and the End of Innocence in Federal Criminal Justice</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 79 (2005).....	8, 11, 24
